intangible assets where an asset can be identified,
economic benefit will flow to Acas as a result of the
asset and costs can be reliably measured. Acas
therefore recognises the development of the ‘EARS 2’
database as a capital asset, as the above criteria have
been met. Capitalisation costs at the date of transition
were £110k and £178k at the 31 March 2009.

2. First-time adoption of IFRS

General
fund

Reval
reserve

£'000 £’000

Taxpayers equity at 31 March 2008 under UK GAAP 993 563

Adjustments for:

Holiday Pay accrual (627) 0

Capitalisation of EARS 2 110 0

Taxpayers equity at 1 April 2008 under IFRS 476 563

General
fund

Reval
reserve

£'000 £’000

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP 2,670 440

Adjustments for:

Holiday Pay accrual (IAS19) (669) 0

Capitalisation of EARS 2 (IAS38) 178 0

Depreciation on EARS 2 (IAS38) (36) 0

Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2009 under IFRS 2,143 440

 £000

Net expenditure for 2008-09 under UK GAAP 45,892

Adjustments for:

Holiday Pay accrual 42

Capitalisation of EARS 2 (68)

Depreciation Charge on EARS 2 36

Cost of Capital (18)

Net expenditure for 2008-09 under IFRS 45,884

Acas Annual Report & Accounts | 09/10 81

2009-10 2008-09

Permanently
Employed

Others Ministers
Special

Advisors
Total

Acas National 123 6 0 0 129 177

Regional Offices 702 28 0 0 730 582

Certification Office 9 0 0 0 9 10

Central Arbitration Committee 12 0 0 0 12 11

Total 846 34 0 0 880 780

3. Staff Numbers and Related Costs
(a) Average number of persons employed during the period was as follows:

(b) The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows:

2009-10 2008-09

Permanently
Employed

Others Total

Acas £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Wages and salaries 23,240 2,499 25,739 22,452

Social security costs 1,708 196 1,904 1,713

Other pensions costs 4,192 257 4,449 4,160

Sub total 29,140 2,952 32,092 28,325

Less recoveries in respect of outward secondments (21) 0 (21) 0

Total Net Costs 29,119 2,952 32,071 28,325

CO & CAC £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Wages and salaries 800 49 849 867

Social security costs 62 4 66 67

Other pensions costs 147 6 153 159

Sub total 1,009 59 1,068 1,093

Less recoveries in respect of outward secondments 0 0 0 0

Total Net Costs 1,009 59 1,068 1,093

Total Acas, CO & CAC £’000 £’000 £’000

Wages and salaries 24,040 2,548 26,588 23,319

Social security costs 1,770 200 1,970 1,780

Other pensions costs 4,339 263 4,602 4,319

Sub total 30,149 3,011 33,160 29,418

Less recoveries in respect of outward secondments (21) 0 (21) 0

Total Net Costs 30,128 3,011 33,139 29,418

82

2009-10 2008-09

Current
year

Future
year

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Costs met by Acas:

 In year expenditure (note 12.1) 1,086 0 1,086 1,314

 Provisions for future years 0 118 118 0

1,086 118 1,204 1,314

(c) Pensions and Early Retirement

Acas Annual Report & Accounts | 09/10 83

2009-10 2008-09

ACAS CO/CAC TOTAL ACAS CO/CAC Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Accommodation costs 6,395 69 6,464 6,908 179 7,087

Travelling and incidental expenses 1,941 7 1,948 1,822 11 1,833

Fees and expenses of arbitrators,
conciliators & CAC members

52 10 62 16 27 43

Running Costs 7,387 46 7,433 5,963 32 5,995

Services provided by OGDs 45 0 45 37 0 37

Rentals under operating leases 271 0 271 155 0 155

External audit fees 44 0 44 40 0 40

Staff training costs 946 5 951 655 4 659

Research and development costs 1,988 0 1,988 1,763 4 1,767

Conference costs 69 18 87 87 15 102

Legal costs 172 6 178 72 6 78

Bad debts 1 0 1 10 0 10

Non-cash costs:

Depreciation 1,603 0 1,603 2,274 0 2,274

Losses, write offs and loss on disposal
of property, plant and equipment

268 0 268 18 0 18

Loss on Revaluation 11 0 11 49 0 49

Provisions for liabilities and charges -
Former Chairpersons Pensions

(15) 0 (15) 0 0 0

Provisions for liabilities and charges -
Dilapidations

1,125 0 1,125 219 0 219

Unwinding of Discount 129 0 129 50 0 50

Cost of Capital Charges 137 0 137 37 0 37

22,569 161 22,730 20,175 278 20,453

4. Other Expenditures

5. Income
The Service charges fees for some services carried out
and sale of publications relating to its work for the public.

2009-10 2008-09

ACAS CO/CAC TOTAL ACAS CO/CAC Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Receipts from fees 3,779 10 3,789 3,884 15 3,899

Sale of publications etc 35 0 35 34 0 34

Other receipts 90 0 90 54 0 54

3,904 10 3,914 3,972 15 3,987

The CAC has no Operating Income.

84

Assets Under
Construction

Leasehold
Improvements

Computer
Hardware,

Telecomms &
Office Mach.

Furniture
Fixtures &

Fittings

Total

Cost or Valuation £’000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1st April 2009 4,161 11,771 5,124 1,809 22,865

Additions 2,907 1,401 342 315 4,965

Disposals 0 (6,393) (1,531) (766) (8,690)

Revaluations 0 62 280 8 350

At 31st March 2010 7,068 6,841 4,215 1,366 19,490

Depreciation

At 1st April 2009 0 8,568 3,218 1,386 13,172

Charge in year 0 648 606 134 1,388

Disposals 0 (6,218) (1,472) (736) (8,426)

Revaluations 0 24 126 3 153

At 31st March 2010 0 3,022 2,478 787 6,287

Net Book Value at
31st March 2010

7,068 3,819 1,737 579 13,203

During the year the Tribunal Service purchased assets on behalf of Acas totalling £2,907k. This was financed out
of Acas’s Grant-in-Aid. These are disclosed as ‘Assets Under Construction’ as they are not yet operational. The
assets were transferred to Acas during the year and form part of joint ETS / Acas Caseflow system.

6.1. Property, Plant and Equipment

Assets Under
Construction

Leasehold
Improvements

Computer
Hardware,

Telecomms &
Office Mach.

Furniture
Fixtures &

Fittings

Total

Cost or Valuation £’000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1st April 2008 1,540 9,049 4,374 1,883 16,846

Additions 2,621 2,260 915 152 5,948

Disposals 0 (13) (124) (242) (379)

Revaluations 0 475 (41) 16 450

At 31st March 2009 4,161 11,771 5,124 1,809 22,865

Depreciation

At 1st April 2008 0 6,949 2,654 1,490 11,093

Charge in year 0 1,217 695 119 2,031

Disposals 0 (11) (118) (231) (360)

Revaluations 0 413 (14) 8 407

At 31st March 2009 0 8,568 3,218 1,386 13,172

Net Book Value at
31st March 2009

4,161 3,203 1,907 423 9,694

Net Book Value at
1st April 2008

1,540 2,100 1,720 392 5,752

Acas Annual Report & Accounts | 09/10 85

Computer
Software

Assets Under
Construction

Total

Cost or Valuation £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1st April 2009 2,228 0 2,228

Additions 173 131 304

Disposals (36) 0 (36)

Revaluation 120 0 120

Transfer 0 0 0

At 31st March 2010 2,485 131 2,616

Depreciation

At 1st April 2009 1,580 0 1,580

Charge in Year 217 0 217

Disposals (36) 0 (36)

Revaluation 41 0 41

At 31st March 2010 1,802 0 1,802

Net Book Value at 31st March 2010 683 131 814

6.2 Intangible Fixed Assets

Computer
Software

Assets Under
Construction

Total

Cost or Valuation £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1st April 2008 1,764 111 1,875

Additions 377 0 377

Disposals 0 0 0

Revaluation (24) 0 (24)

Transfer 111 (111) 0

At 31st March 2009 2,228 0 2,228

Depreciation

At 1st April 2008 1,348 0 1,348

Charge in Year 243 0 243

Disposals 0 0 0

Revaluation (11) 0 (11)

At 31st March 2009 1,580 0 1,580

Net Book Value at 31st March 2009 648 0 648

Net Book Value at 1st April 2008 416 111 527

86

31 March 2010 31 March 2009 1 April 2008

£’000 £’000 £’000

Closing inventories 17 8 25

7. Inventories
Inventories consists of chargeable publications in various media
forms and are valued at a current replacement cost basis

8. Trade Receivables and Other Current Assets

31 March 2010 31 March 2009 1 April 2008

£’000 £’000 £’000

Amounts falling due within one year:

VAT receivables 354 238 278

Deposits and advances (staff) 63 64 74

Trade Receivables 508 663 624

Prepayments 1,066 1,758 2,167

1,991 2,723 3,143

Amounts falling due after more than one year:

Deposits and advances (staff) 38 41 46